Net interest income was $202.8 million for the full year of 2024 compared with $221.3 million for 2023, a decline of 8.4%. The decrease
reflected higher interest rates during 2024 compared with 2023, including an increase in the cost of interest-bearing deposits, partially offset by
an increase in interest-earning asset yields. The cost of interest-bearing deposits for 2024 year increased 81 basis points to 4.16% from 3.35%
for 2023. The yield on average interest-earning assets for 2024 increased 31 basis points to 5.46% from 5.15% for 2023. The average balance
of interest-bearing deposits for 2024 increased to $4.39 billion from $4.02 billion for 2023. The average balance of interest-earning assets for
2024 year increased 1.7% to $7.30 billion from $7.18 billion for 2023. The average balance of loans for 2024 year was $6.11 billion, up 2.4%
from $5.97 billion for 2023. Net interest margin (taxable-equivalent) for 2024 year was 2.78% compared with 3.08% for 2023. The 30 basis
point decrease in the net interest margin reflected the increase in the cost of interest-bearing deposits, partially offset by the increase in average
loan yields.

 For the Three Months Ended (in thousands)   Percentage Change
 Dec 31,   Sep 30,   Jun 30,   Mar 31,   Dec 31,   Q4-24   Q4-24

Net Interest Income 2024   2024   2024   2024   2023   vs. Q3-24   vs. Q4-23

Interest and fees on loans receivable(1) $ 91,545  $ 92,182  $ 90,752  $ 91,674  $ 89,922   -0.7%  1.8%
Interest on securities  5,866   5,523   5,238   4,955   4,583   6.2%  28.0%
Dividends on FHLB stock  360   356   357   361   341   1.1%  5.6%
Interest on deposits in other banks  2,342   2,356   2,313   2,604   2,337   -0.6%  0.2%

Total interest and dividend income
$ 100,113  $ 100,417  $ 98,660  $ 99,594  $ 97,183   -0.3%  3.0%

Interest on deposits  43,406   47,153   46,495   45,638   40,277   -7.9%  7.8%
Interest on borrowings  1,634   1,561   1,896   1,655   2,112   4.7%  -22.6%
Interest on subordinated debentures  1,624   1,652   1,649   1,646   1,654   -1.7%  -1.8%

Total interest expense  46,664   50,366   50,040   48,939   44,043   -7.4%  6.0%
Net interest income $ 53,449  $ 50,051  $ 48,620  $ 50,655  $ 53,140   6.8%  0.6%

(1)   Includes loans held for sale.

 For the Three Months Ended (in thousands)   Percentage Change

Average Earning Assets and Interest-
bearing Liabilities

Dec 31,
2024

Sep 30,
2024

Jun 30,
2024

Mar 31,
2024

Dec 31,
2023

Q4-24
vs. Q3-

24

Q4-24
vs. Q4-

23
Loans receivable (1) $ 6,103,264  $ 6,112,324  $ 6,089,440  $ 6,137,888  $ 6,071,644   -0.1%  0.5%
Securities  998,313   986,041   979,671   969,520   961,551   1.2%  3.8%
FHLB stock  16,385   16,385   16,385   16,385   16,385   0.0%  0.0%
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks  204,408   183,027   180,177   201,724   181,140   11.7%  12.8%

Average interest-earning assets $ 7,322,370  $ 7,297,777  $ 7,265,673  $ 7,325,517  $ 7,230,720   0.3%  1.3%

Demand: interest-bearing $ 79,784  $ 83,647  $ 85,443  $ 86,401  $ 86,679   -4.6%  -8.0%
Money market and savings  1,934,540   1,885,799   1,845,870   1,815,085   1,669,973   2.6%  15.8%
Time deposits  2,346,363   2,427,737   2,453,154   2,507,830   2,417,803   -3.4%  -3.0%

Average interest-bearing deposits  4,360,687   4,397,183   4,384,467   4,409,316   4,174,455   -0.8%  4.5%
Borrowings  141,604   143,479   169,525   162,418   205,951   -1.3%  -31.2%
Subordinated debentures  130,567   130,403   130,239   130,088   129,933   0.1%  0.5%

Average interest-bearing liabilities $ 4,632,858  $ 4,671,065  $ 4,684,231  $ 4,701,822  $ 4,510,339   -0.8%  2.7%

Average Noninterest Bearing Deposits
Demand deposits - noninterest bearing $ 1,967,789  $ 1,908,833  $ 1,883,765  $ 1,921,189  $ 2,025,212   3.1%  -2.8%

(1)   Includes loans held for sale.

 For the Three Months Ended   Yield/Rate Change
 Dec 31,   Sep 30,   Jun 30,   Mar 31,   Dec 31,   Q4-24   Q4-24

Average Yields and Rates 2024   2024   2024   2024   2023   vs. Q3-24   vs. Q4-23
Loans receivable(1)  5.97%  6.00%  5.99%  6.00%  5.88%  -0.03   0.09
Securities (2)  2.38%  2.27%  2.17%  2.07%  1.93%  0.11   0.45
FHLB stock  8.75%  8.65%  8.77%  8.87%  8.25%  0.10   0.50
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks  4.56%  5.12%  5.16%  5.19%  5.12%  -0.56   -0.56
Interest-earning assets  5.45%  5.48%  5.46%  5.47%  5.34%  -0.03   0.11

Interest-bearing deposits  3.96%  4.27%  4.27%  4.16%  3.83%  -0.31   0.13
Borrowings  4.59%  4.33%  4.50%  4.10%  4.07%  0.26   0.52
Subordinated debentures  4.97%  5.07%  5.07%  5.06%  5.09%  -0.10   -0.12
Interest-bearing liabilities  4.01%  4.29%  4.30%  4.19%  3.88%  -0.28   0.13

Net interest margin (taxable equivalent
basis)  2.91%  2.74%  2.69%  2.78%  2.92%  0.17   -0.01

Cost of deposits  2.73%  2.97%  2.98%  2.90%  2.58%  -0.24   0.15

(1)   Includes loans held for sale.
(2)   Amounts calculated on a fully taxable equivalent basis using the federal tax rate in effect for the periods
presented.

Credit loss expense for the fourth quarter was $0.9 million, compared with $2.3 million for the third quarter of 2024. Fourth quarter credit loss
expense included a $0.9 million credit loss expense for loan losses. Fourth quarter net loan recoveries were $0.1 million, compared to third
quarter net loan charge-offs of $0.9 million.

Credit loss expense was $4.4 million for 2024, compared with $4.3 million for 2023. The credit loss expense for 2024 was comprised of a $4.8